
 
 

TÜASK-i jõuluvõistlus U10 ja U12 vanuseklassile 
 

Tartu Ülikooli Spordihoone 
19.12.2021 

 
 

TULEMUSED 
 

T U10 30m jooks 
 

1. Arabel Ilves 03.09.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 5,57 

2. Kärt Toomsalu  14.02.2013 TÜASK 5,80 

3. Alina Babtšenko 22.08.2013 TÜASK 6,00 

4. Mirjam Peebo 10.01.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 6,01 

5. Johanna Mäestu 09.08.2014 TÜASK 6,13 

6. Mirt Moppel 2014 TÜASK 6,13 

7. Säde Palmiste  2013 TÜASK 6,14 

8. Loore Teino 06.02.2014 TÜASK 6,17 

9. Loreen Ivask 14.11.2013 TÜASK 6,18 

10. Loreta Lisanna Koser 12.09.2013 TÜASK 6,20 

11. Kaidi Karja 30.04.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 6,23 

12. Melinda Kübar 13.08.2015 Elva Kergejõustikukool 6,27 

13. Mia Karpov 18.03.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 6,28 

14. Mirtel Vilu 16.05.2013 Elva Spordiliit 6,30 

15. Lisandra Cristal Pärn 16.04.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 6,34 

16. Loviise Kasvandik 13.07.2015 TÜASK 6,35 

17. Adeele Vilu 04.10.2014 Elva Spordiliit 6,35 

18. Tuuli Parts 10.09.2013 TÜASK 6,53 

19. Kärt Marii Pääsukene 21.08.2015 TÜASK 6,61 

20. Liisi Kurakin 28.04.2014 Elva Spordiliit 7,12 

21. Kelis Sepa  2015 Tartu SS Kalev  7,43 

 
    



T U12 kaugushüpe 
4 katset  

1 Marietta Verst 05.06.2011 TÜ ASK 4.22 4.35 4.11 4.07 4.35 

2 Luise Remmel 27.12.2011 Tartu SS Kalev 3.89 3.90 4.02 3.97 4.02 

3 Mirtel Rõõm  18.11.2011 Tartu SS Kalev 3.66 3.74 3.97 3.70 3.97 

4 Elise Lensment  2011 Tartu SS Kalev 3.77 3.70 3.72 3.65 3.77 

5 Maribel Mäesepp 13.02.2011 Tartu SS Kalev 3.10 3.55 3.53 3.65 3.65 

6 Grete Tšikanov 17.05.2011 TÜASK 3.56 3.44 3.32 3.31 3.56 

7 Karmen Karja 01.06.2011 Tartu SS Kalev 3.38 3.49 3.52 3.36 3.52 

8 Emili Pintmann 09.01.2011 
Tartu Tamme 

Kool 3.51 3.40 3.38 3.36 3.51 

9 Karoliina Vähk 28.12.2011 TÜASK 3.50 3.23 3.32 3.34 3.50 

10 Maria Käärik 22.02.2012 Tartu SS Kalev 3.40 3.10 3.28 3.28 3.40 

11 
Johanna 
Joonasson  2012 TÜASK 3.20 3.07 2.90 3.15 3.20 

12 Anna Baranyai 2012 TÜASK 2.69 3.01 3.15 2.97 3.15 

13 Roosi Teino 16.05.2012 TÜASK 2.99 2.79 2.91 2.75 2.99 

14 Roosmarii Vare 08.05.2012 TÜASK 2.78 2.46 2.59 2.87 2.87 

15 Erle Ehasalu 04.08.2012 TÜASK 2.46       X 2.70 2.81 2.81 

 
P U12 kaugushüpe 
4 katset 

1 Egert Laius 24.02.2011 Tartu SS Kalev 4.20 3.20 4.27 4.37 4.37 

2 Jako-Jesper Kukk 02.01.2011 Tartu SS Kalev       X       X       X 4.25 4.25 

3 Robin Valge 10.07.2011 Tartu SS Kalev 3.74 4.03 3.76    4.09 4.09 

4 Marten Kivend 18.10.2012 Tartu SS Kalev 3.85 4.00 3.88 4.00 4.00 

5 Andri Kaseorg  29.05.2012 Tartu SS Kalev 3.81 3.81 3.99 3.75 3.99 

6 Jakob Viirsalu  2011 Tartu SS Kalev       X 3.91 3.79 3.87 3.91 

7 Oliver Kelt 31.05.2011 Elva Gümnaasium 3.73 3.83 3.70 3.86 3.86 

8 Pärt Henrik Eelma  2011 TÜASK 3.56 3.62 3.72 3.77 3.77 

9 Andero Põder  2011 TÜASK       X 3.67       X 3.46 3.67 

10 Johann Uibo 12.12.2011 TÜ ASK 3.33       X       X 3.53 3.53 

11 
Tristan Erik 
Teniste 19.07.2011 TÜASK 3.44 3.45 3.50 3.42 3.50 

12 Jürgen Säre 20.05.2011 TÜASK 3.48 3.30 3.38 3.29 3.48 

13 Karlis Janek Paavel 21.08.2011 TÜASK 3.19 3.32 3.17 3.46 3.46 

14 Mihkel Vink 23.03.2011 TÜASK 3.22 3.29 3.01 2.99 3.29 

15 Raul Türkson 2011 SK Kiirus 3.29 3.29 3.17 3.25 3.29 



16 
Hugo Marcus 
Maremäe 06.06.2012 SK Kiirus 2.99 3.26 3.26 3.23 3.26 

17 Hendrik Liivamägi 2012 Tartu SS Kalev 2.92 3.06      X       X 3.06 

18 Tristan Arro 18.01.2012 Tartu SS Kalev       X 2.89 3.02 3.00 3.02 

19 Sebastian Tauts 23.02.2012 Tartu SS Kalev 2.62 2.87 2.84 2.80 2.87 

20 
Aleksander 
Morozov 04.07.2012 TÜASK 2.65 2.58 2.53 2.56 2.65 

21 
Airon Mattias 
Valge 2011 SK Kiirus 2.61 2.61 2.58 2.51 2.61 

22 Sten Kivisild  2012 TÜASK       X       X 2.58 2.39 2.58 

 
P U10 30m jooks 
 

1. Ardo Paas 26.02.2013 Elva Kergejõustikukool 5,40 

2. Art Pallason 31.05.2013 TÜASK 5,45 

3. Henrik Vahlberg  2013 Tartu SS Kalev  5,50 

4. Sander Mets 05.08.2013 Tartu SS Kalev  5,51 

5. Valter Lõhmus 04.02.2013 TÜASK 5,67 

6. Mattias Vilu 23.07.2014 Elva Spordiliit 5,79 

7. Rafael Neevits  01.12.2014 TÜASK 5,79 

8. Aron Sepa  2013 Tartu SS Kalev  5,83 

9. Mattias Silmere 2013 Elva Kergejõustikukool 5,85 

10. Marko Valter  2013 TÜASK  5,97 

11. Rasmus Hint 2014 TÜASK 5,98 

12. Airon Bereznjov 15.08.2014  TÜASK 5,98 

13. Kaarel Runnel  2013 TÜASK 6,04 

14. Mattias Steinberg 25.09.2012  Tartu SS Kalev 6,13 

15. Albert Vaaderpass 2013 Elva Kergejõustikukool 6,21 

16. Karl Erik Pääsukene 01.11.2013 TÜASK 6,23 

17. Jakob Uibo 2014 TÜASK 6,30 

18. Henri Williams 07.13.2013 TÜASK 6,32 

19. Mattias Vare 2013 TÜASK 6,32 

20. Kermo Jantra 08.01.2013  Tartu SS Kalev 6,32 

21. Siim-Erik Iir  26.05.2014 Tartu SS Kalev  6,39 

22. Roland Normet 03.09.2015 TÜASK 6,40 

23. Alexander Poklonov 2013 TÜASK 6,44 

24. Andre Oja 21.03.2014 TÜASK 6,52 

25. Valter Türna 06.03.2015 TÜASK 6,54 



26. Jaagup Pääro 2013 Elva Kergejõustikukool 6,54 

27. Karel Marten Kasela 2014 TÜASK 6,79 

28. Roland Aigro  2014 TÜASK 6,99 

29. Uku Rebane  17.05.2014 TÜASK 7,14 

20. Gustav Johannes Lääts 24.11.2013 TÜASK 8,42 

 
T U12 30m jooks 
 

1. Marietta Verst 05.06.2011 TÜASK 5,10 

2. Mirtel Rõõm  18.11.2011 Tartu SS Kalev 5,27 

3. Maribel Mäesepp 13.02.2011 Tartu SS Kalev 5,33 

4. Luise Remmel 27.12.2011 Tartu SS Kalev 5,40 

5. Roosi Teino 16.05.2012 TÜASK 5,49 

6. Emili Pintmann 09.01.2011 Tartu Tamme Kool 5,49 

7. Maria Käärik 22.02.2012 Tartu SS Kalev 5,54 

8. Karoliina Vähk 28.12.2011 TÜASK 5,68 

9. Karmen Karja 01.06.2011 Tartu SS Kalev 5,76 

10. Roosmarii Vare 2012 TÜASK 5,81 

11. Grete Tšikanov 2011 TÜASK 5,84 

12. Anna Baranyai 2012 TÜASK 5,85 

13. Elise Lensment  2011 Tartu SS Kalev  5,88 

14. Johanna Joonasson  2012 TÜASK 5,94 

15. Erle Ehasalu 04.08.2012 TÜASK 6,29 

 
T U10 kaugushüpe 
4 katset 

1 Arabel Ilves 03.09.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 3.09 3.27 2.97 2.76 3.27 

2 Mirjam Peebo 10.01.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 3.04 2.95 3.27 2.98 3.27 

3 Kärt Toomsalu  14.02.2013 TÜASK 3.21 3.23 3.19 3.06 3.23 

4 Johanna Mäestu 09.08.2014 TÜASK 3.04 2.51 2.50 2.44 3.04 

5 Mirt Moppel 13.02.2014 TÜASK 2.93 2.83 2.65 3.01 3.01 

6 
Loreta Lisanna 
Koser 12.09.2013 TÜASK 2.84 2.96 2.63 2.93 2.96 

7 Kaidi Karja 30.04.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 2.84 2.93 2.66 2.66 2.93 

8 Säde Palmiste 2013 TÜASK 2.79 2.63 2.20 2.88 2.88 

9 Alina Babtšenko 22.08.2013 TÜASK 2.74 2.23 2.24 2.88 2.88 

10 Mia Karpov 18.03.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 2.49 2.80 2.55 2.59 2.80 

11 Mari Vernik 24.07.2013 TÜASK 2.73 2.75 2.70 2.80 2.80 



12 Loore Teino 06.02.2014 TÜASK 2.75 2.59 2.62 2.63 2.75 

13 Loreen Ivask 14.11.2013 TÜASK 2.65 2.55 2.60 2.52 2.65 

14 Liisi Kurakin 28.04.2014 Elva Spordiliit 2.63 1.86 2.16 2.13 2.63 

15 Loviise Kasvandik 13.07.2015 TÜASK 2.51 2.60 2.13 2.33 2.60 

16 Tuuli Parts 10.09.2013 TÜASK 2.57 2.55 2.10 2.35 2.57 

17 Melinda Kübar 13.08.2015 
Elva 

Kergejõustikukool 2.49 2.40 2.38 2.54 2.54 

18 Adeele Vilu 04.10.2014 Elva Spordiliit 2.18 2.44 2.02 2.52 2.52 

19 Mirtel Vilu 16.05.2013 
Elva 

Kergejõustikukool 2.52 2.22 2.22 1.81 2.52 

20 
Lisandra Cristal 
Pärn 16.04.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 2.50 2.47 2.38 2.20 2.50 

21 Kelis Sepa  2015 Tartu SS Kalev 1.99 2.11 X 2.18 2.18 

22 
Kärt Marii 
Pääsukene 21.08.2015 TÜASK 1.92 2.12 1.95 1.95 2.12 

 
P U10 kaugushüpe 
4 katset 

1 Ardo Paas 26.02.2013 
Elva 

Kergejõustikukool 3.62 3.48 3.27 3.54 3.62 

2 Henrik Vahlberg 06.01.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 3.12 3.48 3.21 3.56 3.56 

3 Art Palloson 31.05.2013 TÜASK 3.31 3.42 3.46 3.31 3.46 

4 Sander Mets 05.08.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 3.11 3.00 2.83 3.35 3.35 

5 Mattias Steinberg 25.09.2012 Tartu SS Kalev 2.97 2.55 3.04 3.22 3.22 

6 Mattias Silmere 12.07.2013 
Elva 

Kergejõustikukool 3.13 2.79 2.89 2.88 3.13 

7 Rafael Neevits  01.12.2014 TÜASK 3.11 3.05 2.72      X 3.11 

8 Albert Vaaderpass 13.02.2013 
Elva 

Kergejõustikukool 2.93 2.95 2.73 3.09 3.09 

9 Rasmus Hint 29.04.2014 TÜASK 3.07 2.88 2.86 2.94 3.07 

10 Valter Lõhmus 04.02.2013 TÜASK 2.75 2.91 3.04 2.84 3.04 

11 Oliver Ärm 05.04.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 3.20 3.02 3.19 3.03 3.03 

12 Marko Valter  2013 TÜASK 3.01 2.93 2.88 2.93 3.01 

13 Karl Erik Pääsukene 01.11.2013 TÜASK 2.47 2.88 2.92 2.95 2.95 

14 Mattias Vilu 23.07.2014 
Elva 

Kergejõustikukool 2.93 2.83 2.49 2.74 2.93 

15 Mattias Vare 27.12.2013 TÜASK 2.89 2.49 2.40 2.38 2.89 

16 Kermo Jantra 08.01.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 2.87 2.62 2.67 2.59 2.87 

17 Airon Bereznjov 15.08.2014 TÜASK 2.61 2.69 2.83 2.73 2.83 

18 Uku Rebane  17.05.2014 TÜASK 2.77 1.93 2.00 2.14 2.77 



19 Aron Sepa  16.09.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 2.59 2.69 2.76 2.57 2.76 

20 Kaarel Runnel  20.03.2013 TÜASK 2.12 2.45 2.67 2.75 2.75 

21 Jakob Uibo 08.05.2014 TÜASK 2.65 2.48 2.46 2.35 2.65 

22 Alexander Poklonov  23.12.2013 TÜASK 2.59 2.65 2.58 2.57 2.65 

23 Siim-Erik Iir  26.05.2014 Tartu SS Kalev 2.41 2.42 2.64 2.64 2.64 

24 Jaagup Pääro 01.04.2013 
Elva 

Kergejõustikukool 1.86 2.05 2.40 2.58 2.58 

25 Valter Türna 06.03.2015 TÜASK 2.39 2.37 2.55 2.51 2.55 

26 Roland Normet 03.09.2015 TÜASK 2.36 2.48 2.31 2.39 2.48 

27 Andre Oja 21.03.2014 TÜASK 2.43 2.47 2.30 2.47 2.47 

28 Karel Marten Kasela 12.02.2014 TÜASK 2.14 1.95 1.96 2.35 2.35 

 
P U12 30m jooks 
 

1. Robin Valge 10.07.2011 Tartu SS Kalev 5,05 

2. Jako-Jesper Kukk 02.01.2011 Tartu SS Kalev 5,21 

3. Hugo Marcus Maremäe 06.06.2012 SK Kiirus 5,24 

4. Marten Kivend 18.10.2012 Tartu SS Kalev 5,32 

5. Oliver Kelt 31.05.2011 Elva Gümnaasium 5,38 

6. Pärt Henrik Eelma 2011 TÜASK 5,38 

7. Andero Põder  2011 TÜASK 5,41 

8. Jakob Viirsalu  2011 Tartu SS Kalev 5,44 

9. Raul Türkson 2011 SK Kiirus 5,48 

10. Andri Kaseorg  29.05.2012 Tartu SS Kalev 5,49 

11. Tristan Erik Teniste 19.07.2011 TÜASK 5,61 

12. Tristan Arro 18.01.2012 Tartu SS Kalev 5,70 

13. Karlis Janek Paavel 21.08.2011 TÜASK 5,70 

14. Johann Uibo 12.12.2011 TÜASK 5,76 

15. Mihkel Vink 23.03.2011 TÜASK 5,81 

16. Sebastian Tauts 23.02.2012 Tartu SS Kalev 5,82 

17. Hendrik Liivamägi 2012 Tartu SS Kalev 5,91 

18. Jürgen Säre 2011 TÜASK 5,94 

19. Aleksander Morozov 2012 TÜASK 6,27 

20. Sten Kivisild  2012 TÜASK 6,31 

21. Airon Mattias Valge 2011 SK Kiirus 6,32 

 
 
 
 



T U12 150m jooks 
 

1 Marietta Verst 05.06.2011 TÜASK 22,20 

2 Mirtel Rõõm  18.11.2011 Tartu SS Kalev 22,80 

3 Luise Remmel 27.12.2011 Tartu SS Kalev 24,14 

4 Maribel Mäesepp 13.02.2011 Tartu SS Kalev 24,73 

5 Emili Pintmann 09.01.2011 Tartu Tamme Kool 25,04 

6 Maria Käärik 22.02.2012 Tartu SS Kalev 25,31 

7 Karoliina Vähk 28.12.2011 TÜASK 25,85 

8 Roosmarii Vare 2012 TÜASK 25,94 

9 Elise Lensment  2011 Tartu SS Kalev 26,11 

10 Roosi Teino 16.05.2012 TÜASK 26,23 

11 Karmen Karja 01.06.2011 Tartu SS Kalev 26,24 

12 Anna Baranyai 2012 TÜASK 27,20 

13 Johanna Joonasson  2012 TÜASK 27,32 

14 Grete Tšikanov 2011 TÜASK 27,49 

15 Erle Ehasalu 04.08.2012 TÜASK 31,30 

 
P U12 150m jooks 
 

1 Robin Valge 10.07.2011 Tartu SS Kalev 22,21 

2 Jako-Jesper Kukk 02.01.2011 Tartu SS Kalev 22,88 

3 Marten Kivend 18.10.2012 Tartu SS Kalev 23,56 

4 Oliver Kelt 31.05.2011 Elva Gümnaasium 23,80 

5 Pärt Henrik Eelma 2011 TÜASK 23,84 

6 Tristan Erik Teniste  19.07.2011 TÜASK  24,25 

7 Raul Türkson 2011 SK Kiirus 24,57 

8 Andri Kaseorg  29.05.2012 Tartu SS Kalev 24,78 

9 Andero Põder 2011 TÜASK 24,82 

10 Karlis Janek Paavel 21.08.2011 TÜASK 25,69 

11 Hugo Marcus Maremäe 06.06.2012 SK Kiirus 25,81 

12 Johann Uibo 2011 TÜASK 25,90 

13 Tristan Arro 18.01.2012 Tartu SS Kalev 26,30 

14 Sebastian Tauts 23,02,2012 Tartu SS Kalev 27,09 

15 Jürgen Säre 2011 TÜASK 27,09 

16 Mihkel Vink 23.03.2011 TÜASK  27,43 

17 Sten Kivisild  2012 TÜASK  28,50 

18 Hendrik Liivamägi 2012 Tartu SS Kalev 28,50 



19 Airon Mattias Valge 2011 SK Kiirus 28,65 

 
T U10 150m jooks 
 

1 Arabel Ilves 03.09.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 26,27 

2 Mirjam Peebo 10.01.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 26,96 

3 Kärt Toomsalu 14.02.2013 TÜASK  27,38 

4 Loore Teino 06.02.2014 TÜASK 28,29 

5 Säde Palmiste  2013 TÜASK 28,39 

6 Mari Vernik 24.07.2013 TÜASK 28,54 

7 Kaidi Karja 30.04.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 29,25 

8 Loviise Kasvandik 13.07.2015 TÜASK 29,59 

9 Loreta Lisanna Koser 12.09.2013 TÜASK 29,80 

10 Tuuli Parts 10.09.2013 TÜASK 30,22 

11 Lisandra Cristal Pärn 16.04.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 30,56 

12 Loreen Ivask 14.11.2013 TÜASK 30,57 

13 Johanna Mäestu 09.08.2014 TÜASK 30,68 

14 Mirtel Vilu 16.05.2013 Elva Spordiliit 30,71 

15 Mia Karpov 18.03.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 31,28 

16 Adeele Vilu 04.10.2014 Elva Spordiliit 31,87 

17 Melinda Kübar 13.08.2015 Elva Kergejõustikukool 31,98 

18 Alina Babtšenko 22.08.2013 TÜASK 32,71 

19 Kärt Marii Pääsukene 21.08.2015 TÜASK 33,08 

20 Liisi Kurakin 28.04.2014 Elva Spordiliit 33,71 

22 Kelis Sepa  2015 Tartu SS Kalev 35,84 

 
P U10 150m jooks 
 

1 Ardo Paas 26.02.2013 Elva Kergejõustikukool 23,81 

2 Henrik Vaheberg  2013 Tartu SS Kalev  24,06 

3 Art Palloson 31.05.2013 TÜASK 24,67 

4 Sander Mets 05.08.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 25,05 

5 Oliver Ärm 05.04.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 25,35 

6 Rasmus Hint 2014 TÜASK 27,10 

7 Rafael Neevits 01.12.2014 TÜASK 27,17 

8 Mattias Steinberg 25.09.2012 Tartu SS Kalev 27,32 

9 Airon Bereznjov 15.08.2014 TÜASK 27,33 

10 Aleksander Pokhlonov 23.12.2013 TÜASK 27,33 



11 Valter Lõhmus  2013 TÜASK 27,39 

12 Aron Sepa  2013 Tartu SS Kalev 27,65 

13 Mattias Silmere 2013 Elva Kergejõustikukool 27,70 

14 Mattias Vilu 23.07.2014 Elva Kergejõustikukool 27,75 

15 Karl Erik Pääsukene 01.11.2013 TÜASK 28,60 

16 Mattias Vare 2013 TÜASK 28,82 

17 Albert Vaaderpass 2013 Elva Kergejõustikukool 29,31 

18 Jaagup Pääro 01.04.2013 Elva Kergejõustikukool 29,42 

19 Marko Valter  2013 TÜASK  29,73 

20 Siim-Erik Iir  26.05.2014 Tartu SS Kalev 30,36 

21 Karel Marten Kasela 12.02.2014 TÜASK 30,76 

22 Jakob Uibo 08.05.2014 TÜASK 31,04 

23 Kaarel Runnel  2013 TÜASK 31,12 

24 Gustav Johannes Lääts 24.11.2013 TÜASK 31,21 

25 Kermo Jantra 08.01.2013 Tartu SS Kalev 31,59 

26 Valter Türna 06.03.2015 TÜASK 32,55 

27 Andre Oja 21.03.2014 TÜASK 33,39 

27 Rolano Aigro  2014 TÜASK 33,46 

28 Roland Normet 03.09.2015 TÜASK 33,62 

29 Uku Rebane  17.05.2014 TÜASK 38,23 

 


